
Durham County Government  
Agenda Action Form Supplemental Document – Contract Approval   

 

  1 | P a g e  
 

Agenda Action Form Overview 
The Board is requested to approve the Durham County Board of Elections request to increase its 
FY24-25 service contract with SouthData, Inc., a printing and mailing service vendor. SouthData, 
Inc. has provided printing and mailing services to the Durham County Board of Elections since 
2018, and they also service many other Board of Elections offices in the State of North Carolina. 
We are confident that they will continue to provide us with timely and efficient service for the 
election(s) listed below: 
 

• November 5, 2024, Statewide General Election 
 
The current contract amount will increase from $39,000 to $140,089.35 per the proposed contract 
amendment. 
The Durham County Board of Elections also requests the Board to extend authorization of future 
contract amendments to the Manager.  
 
Background/Justification 
This request is being made to accommodate existing services being rendered by the vendor for 
the November 5, 2024, Statewide General Election. The services include printing and mailing of 
voter information cards, confirmation of voter registration cards, and change of address cards 
and letters. Special projects include the printing and delivery of poll book labels, process 
manuals and envelopes as needed. 
 
Policy Impact  
This item aligns with the Durham County Strategic Goal: Regional Leadership. Acquiring this 
service will support efforts which ensure that registered voters in Durham County have access to 
printed election materials such as Voter Information Cards, Voter Confirmation Cards, and 
Special Mailings.  
 
Procurement Background  

 
Type of purchase 

☐  Goods 
☒  Services 
☐  Architect, Engineer or Surveyor Services 
☐  Construction and Repair  

 
 
Did this request for purchase go through a bid process?   Yes ☒     No ☐ 
 
Goods: Bids required if ≥ $30,000, BOCC approval if ≥ $90,000 
Services: Bids required if ≥ $30,000, BOCC approval if > $40,000 
Construction/Repair work: Bids required if ≥ $30,000, BOCC approval if ≥ $500,000 
 



Durham County Government  
Agenda Action Form Supplemental Document – Contract Approval   

 

  2 | P a g e  
 

If yes, attach a copy of bid tab and the minority and women business enterprise (MWBE) 
compliance review form provided by the Purchasing Division. 
 
If no, why? 
 

☐  Sole source exemption 
☐  Cooperative purchasing program exemption    
☐  State and federal contract exemption 
☒  Contract is an amendment to an existing contract 
☐  Other (please explain) 

  
Fiscal Impact 
Existing funds in the FY24-25 budget will be used to cover the increased cost associated with the 
proposed contract amendment.  
 
Recommendation 
The County Manager recommends that the Board approve the Board of Elections to enter into a 
contract amendment with SouthData, increasing the current contract amount to $140,089.35, for 
printing and mailing services in FY2024-2025. The Durham County Board of Elections also 
requests the Board to extend authorization of future contract amendments to the Manager.  
 



 

Printing and Mailing Services for The Durham County Board of Elections 
 

Proposal Tabulation 
 

RFP No. 24-020 
November 28, 2023  2:00 PM EST 

 
 
 

1. South Data, Inc. d/b/a EverView    $27,526.86  
201 Technology Lane 
Mt. Airy, North Carolina 27030 
Telephone: 336-783-5986 



ATTACHMENT 

MWBE Compliance Review Form - Agenda Action Form (AAF) 

      Department: _____________________________________________________________________ 

     Project Name: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Durham County hereby establishes the following aspirational goals, which may be adjusted from time to    
time as deemed necessary by the County Manager or designee. 

Comments (To be completed by Purchasing): 
 
 
 

 

              MWBE Compliance reviewed by the Durham County MWBE Management Team: 

               _________________________________             ____________ 
               Rick Greene, Asst. Procurement Manager     Date 

Categories Construction Architect/ 
Engineer 

Services Goods 
MWBE 

Availability 
% 

(Median Availability) 

Black American 14.6 9.8 10.9 2.8 10.4% 

Asian American 1.3 3.0 1.1 .43 1.3% 

Hispanic 
American 4.2 1.8 1.1 .43 1.5% 

American Indian .65 .75 1.0 .5 .70% 

White Female 13.8 11.0 9.5 7.1 10.3% 

Overall MWBE Participation Goal = 25.0% 

In review of the MWBE Compliance for RFP 24-020 Printing and Mailing Services for the 
Durham County Board of Elections, there were no MWBE participation goals achieved on 
this project.  SouthData DBA Everview will be utilizing their own workforce to perform the 
service on this project.

7/2/24

Printing and Mailing Services for the DCo Board of Elections

Board of Elections



FY2025         Page 1 of 1 

NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 
DURHAM COUNTY 

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 16th day of September 2024 by and between the 
COUNTY OF DURHAM (hereinafter referred to as “County”) and SouthData Inc (hereinafter referred to as 
“Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH: 

THAT WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into a contract dated 09/14/2023 for the provision of Print 
and Mailing Services (hereinafter the “Original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor desire to amend the Original Agreement, while keeping in effect all terms 
and conditions of the Original Agreement not inconsistent with the terms and conditions set forth below. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration for the mutual covenants and agreements made herein, the parties 
agree to amend the Original Agreement as follows: 

1. The Term of the Original Agreement and Amendments is hereby extended (or continues to be if no extension)
through 09/24/2025

2. The compensation paid to Contractor shall be a total amount not to exceed $ 140,089.35.  This amendment is
thus an additional $101,089.35 in compensation to Contractor ($0.00 if extension only).

3. By execution hereof, the person signing for Contractor below certifies that he/she has read this Contract
Amendment and that he/she is duly authorized to execute this contract on behalf of the Contractor.

4. Except for the changes made herein, the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect to the extent not
inconsistent with this Amendment. In the event that there is a conflict between the Original Agreement and this
Amendment, this Amendment shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have expressed their agreement to these terms by causing this Contract 
Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized office or agent.  This Contract Amendment shall be effective as 
of the date herein. 

COUNTY OF DURHAM              CONTRACTOR 

By: _______________________________________  By:___________________________________________

Print Name/Title: ___________________________ Print Name/Title: ______________________________ 

Date of Signature: ___________________   Date of Signature: ____________________  

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal 
Control Act. 

___________________________________________________ 
Crystally Wright, Interim Durham County Chief Financial Officer 







1

Acheampong, Richard

From: McKinney, Nathan
Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2024 10:10 AM
To: Acheampong, Richard
Subject: RE: SOUTHDATA FY25 CONTRACT
Attachments: 2024_07_26_SouthData_Scope_of_Services_finalized_08.08.2024.docx

Hi Richard – sure thing, 
 
The COI for OSG Holdings is approved (see Note below). 
 
I made one minor change to the Scope of Services – aƩached here and showing via tracked 
changes. 
 
Once the changes are accepted on the Scope of Services, the Contract Amendment with South 
Data, Inc. (extension to 9/24/2025; addiƟonal $101,089.35, new total of $140,089.35) is 
approved as to form. 
 
Noted for the file: 
 
OSG is the covered enƟty on COI, but this vendor is a supplemental name on the coverage: 
 



2

 



3



4

 
Sincerely, 
  
NATHAN L. MCKINNEY |  Senior Assistant County AƩorney 
  
*Legal Department colleagues may receive a copy of this email – confidenƟality sƟll applies. 
 
*I am generally not available on Mondays 
  

                       
nmckinney@dconc.gov  
P.O. Box 3508   
Durham, North Carolina 27702  
Office (919) 560-0395  |  Fax (919) 328-6342  | Cell 984-260-5908  
  
This e-mail message may contain informaƟon that is privileged, confidenƟal, and exempt from 
disclosure. It is intended for use only by the person to whom it is addressed. If you receive this 
message in error, please do not forward or use this informaƟon in any way. Delete it 
immediately and contact the sender as soon as possible by the reply opƟon or by telephone at 
the telephone number listed (if available). 
 
From: Acheampong, Richard <racheampong@dconc.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2024 9:01 AM 
To: McKinney, Nathan <nmckinney@dconc.gov> 
Cc: Baker, Brenda <bwcbaker@dconc.gov> 
Subject: SOUTHDATA FY25 CONTRACT 
Importance: High 
 
Good Morning, Nathan, 
 
I hope you are doing well.  
 
Please we are preparing the packet for OSG Holdings aka SouthData Inc amended contract for FY25. 
 
Please find attached the previously executed FY24 contract, FY25 contract amendment, Scope of Services, COI, 
Quote (Pricing Table) for your review and approval. 
 
And please let me know if you need anything else. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Richard Acheampong 
Elections Business OƯicer  



5

Business Division 

 
Durham County Board of Elections 
Physical address: 201 N. Roxboro Street, Durham, NC 27701 
Mailing address: PO Box 868, Durham, NC 27702 
Phone: (919) 560-7278 
Fax: (919) 560-0688 
www.dcovotes.com 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Caution:  Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

Caution:  Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  



ATTACHMENT 1 

FY2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES FORM 
 
 
This Scope of Services is an integral part of this contract between the County of Durham (“County”), 
and SouthData Inc. (“Contractor”), which contract is dated 09/14/23-09/24/2025.  Contractor agrees to 
provide services and/or materials pursuant to the provisions set forth below.   
 
I. Background/Purpose: (Why - Provide a brief description of the services being procured.) 

Provide mailing services for Durham BOE’s Voter Information Cards, Confirmation of Voter 
Registration Cards, Change of Address Cards, Letters, Manuals, Street Indexes, and Special Mailing 
Services. 

 
II. References: (Identify/attach additional documents relevant to this contract, i.e., quotes, proposals, 

etc.) 
 

The following documents are incorporated herein by reference to them:   
 
Pricing Table 

  
III.  Work/Requirements: (What/Where - Be as detailed as possible in describing the work.).  The 
Contractor shall provide the necessary labor, security, permits and safety measures as required to 
perform the following: 

• Design and printing services to create products for the Durham County Board of Elections 
(“Client”). 

• Laser printing to print information on the products requested. 
• Handling services to fold, insert into envelopes, and deliver the printed products to the US Postal 

Service for mailing. 
• Online portal for processing services and billing. 
• Address processing services to perform Delivery Point Verification and Locatable Address 

Correction, and National Change of Address on client address data as authorized by the client. 
• Produce products within 1 to 4 business days, depending on the product, following written 

acceptance of the final proof by the Client. 
• Contractor to provide training to client on use of any online systems for processing orders, 

proofing, tracking, and invoicing. 
 
IV. Schedules/Timelines: (When – Provide a timetable to complete the work and any phases and/or 

deadlines.) 
      The printing and mailing of Voter Information and Confirmation Cards generally takes place every 

two weeks. The Change of address cards are processed biennially and are mailed twice a year. The 
mailing of letters is on an as needed basis but will be communicated to you within a manageable 
timeline for processing. 

 



ATTACHMENT 1 

FY2025 

 
V. Transmittal/Delivery/Accessibility: (How - Describe delivery methods for reports or deliverables. 

Include contact information of department procuring the services.  Describe if County property is to 
be provided or access to the property, and how that will be handled, i.e. keys, holidays, security 
measures.) 
Voter Cards will be mailed directly to the voter. All other mailings are on a case-by-case basis 
and will be communicated with the vendor on where it should be delivered. For questions 
regarding Voter Cards, please contact the Elections Director. For questions regarding delivery, contact 
the Elections Director.  

 
• Elections Director, Derek Bowens: 919-560-7072 (o), dbowens@dconc.gov 

 
The Board of Elections address is 3825 S. Roxboro Street, Durham, NC, 27713. 
 

VI. Payment: (Include Rate of payment, Time for payments and Methods of payment.) 
Invoices will be paid within 30 days of receipt.  

 

mailto:dbowens@dconc.gov


PRICING TABLE NEW RATES – DURHAM COUNTY BOE (10643) 
DESCRIPTION NEW RATE 

Voter Information Card 
(VIC) 

8.5x5.5”, 110# Index, with perf, printed duplex in black ink. Folded to 
4.25x5.5” tabbed, processing, printing, folding, delivery to USPS. 

$0.1059 

Confirmation Card (CVR) 8.5x5.5”, 110# Index, with perf, printed duplex in black ink. Folded to 
4.25x5.5” tabbed, processing, printing, folding, delivery to USPS. 

$0.1059 

NCOA Card (ACH) 8.5x5.5”, 110# Index, with perf, printed duplex in black ink. Folded to 
4.25x5.5” tabbed, processing, printing, folding, delivery to USPS. 

$0.1059 

Extra Page 8.5x11 full color front/back, perforated statement $0.0525 
9x12 Envelope Envelopes used when more than 5 statements are inserted together. $0.35 
Client Supplied Inserts Insertion fee for inserts provided by the Town to insert into mailings. $0.01 
Manuals 
**Street Index Priced as 177-page index; 24# paper, printed duplex, left side staple $10.07 
**Election Day Manual Priced at 115-page manual; 24# paper, printed duplex, left side staple $6.51 
**One Stop Manual Priced at 126-page manual; 24# paper, printed duplex, left side staple $7.96 
**SOSA Guide Priced at 46-page guide; 24# paper, printed duplex, saddle-stitched $3.18 
**OVRD Guide Priced at 46-page guide; 24# paper, printed duplex, saddle-stitched $3.18 
PROCESSING  
Preparation of multiples Per record fee for combining like addresses into one envelope. $0.03 
NCOA Annual Fee – Covers all records submitted and error code reports. $400.00 
Postage Postage will be billed at cost, which is the actual cost charged to OSG 

by the USPS.  
At cost 

OPTIONAL SERVICES 
MailTrek Annual Fee - Track individual mail pieces through the USPS on both 

outgoing and incoming mail. 
$300.00 

Secure Archive Online Bill Viewing $750.00 
Voice Broadcast Outgoing notifications to client supplied phone numbers $0.25/call 
CHANGES 
Programming Custom programming per hour. Written approval must be given by 

the client.  
$125.00/hour 

Graphics Graphic changes per hour. Written approval must be given by the 
client. 

$75.00/hour 

eStatements (Optional) 
Setup One-time setup fee charge per client $500.00 
Per Statement Fee per eStatement $0.1059 

** any changes in specifications of product will affect pricing. 




